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The board of directors (the “Board”) of Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited (the 
“Company”) is pleased to announce the operating results and unaudited financial results which 
have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”) for the first 
half year of 2015 and the prospect of the second half year of 2015 as follows:

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RESULTS
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”) except per share data)

For the six months 
ended 30 June

(Unaudited)

2015 2014 Change    

Revenues 4,158,002 3,699,263 12.4%
Operating expenses (2,749,594) (2,452,985) 12.1%
EBITDA 2,167,073 1,901,420 14.0%
Profit attributable to shareholders 826,876 677,666 22.0%
Earnings per share    
  – basic and diluted (RMB) 0.191 0.156 22.4%    

As at 30 
June 2015

31 December
2014 

 (Unaudited) (Audited) Change    
 

Total assets 33,861,391 31,911,267 6.1%
Total liabilities 16,194,826 14,708,898 10.1%
Shareholders’ equity 17,666,565 17,202,369 2.7%    
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OVERVIEW OF AERONAUTICAL BUSINESS

In the first half year of 2015, benefited from the recovery in the aviation market and the 
continuous high demand for air travel of passengers, the air traffic volumes of the Beijing Capital 
Airport maintained a stable growth. Among which, the air traffic volumes of international routes, as 
well as Hong Kong, Macau & Taiwan, continued to grow faster than the domestic volumes.

In the first half year of 2015, the cumulative aircraft movements in Beijing Capital Airport 
reached 291,280 sorties, representing an increase of 2.6% as compared with the same period 
of the previous year. The cumulative passenger throughput reached 44,069,884 person-times, 
representing an increase of 6.0% as compared with the same period of the previous year. The 
cumulative cargo and mail throughput reached 896,910 tonnes, representing an increase of 
2.9% as compared with the same period of the previous year. Detailed information is set out in 
the table below:

For the six months
ended 30 June

2015 2014 Change     

Aircraft Movements (unit: sorties) 291,280 283,966 2.6%
including:	Domestic 227,336 222,653 2.1%

International, Hong Kong, 
Macau & Taiwan 63,944 61,313 4.3%

Passenger Throughput 
  (unit: person-times) 44,069,884 41,578,291 6.0%
including:	Domestic 33,371,253 31,691,154 5.3%

International, Hong Kong, 
Macau & Taiwan 10,698,631 9,887,137 8.2%

Cargo and mail throughput 
  (unit: tonnes) 896,910 871,642(Note 1) 2.9%
including:	Domestic 498,566 475,764 4.8%

International, Hong Kong, 
Macau & Taiwan 398,344 395,878 0.6%     

Note 1:	 The figure of cargo and mail throughput was amended at the end of 2014.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

AERONAUTICAL REVENUES

Unaudited
For the six months

ended 30 June
2015 2014 Change

RMB’000 RMB’000    

Passenger charges 869,821 820,090 6.1%
Aircraft movement fees and related 

charges 807,149 756,897 6.6%
Airport fee 557,261 527,032 5.7%    

Total aeronautical revenues 2,234,231 2,104,019 6.2%    

Less: Business tax and levies (4,909) (3,784) 29.7%    

Aeronautical revenues, net of  
business tax and levies 2,229,322 2,100,235 6.1%    

In the first half year of 2015, the total aeronautical business revenues of the Company were 
RMB2,234,231,000, representing an increase of 6.2% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year.

In the first half year of 2015, revenues from passenger charges were RMB869,821,000, 
representing an increase of 6.1% as compared with the same period of the previous year, which 
was mainly benefited from the stable growth of passenger throughput.

In the first half year of 2015, revenues from aircraft movement fees and related charges were 
RMB807,149,000, representing an increase of 6.6% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year, and outpacing the growth rate of aircraft movements, which was mainly 
due to the comprehensive promotion by the factors including the growth in aircraft movements, 
optimisation of route structures and the higher proportion of large aircrafts.

In the first half year of 2015, the airport fee revenues of the Company were RMB557,261,000, 
representing an increase of 5.7% as compared with the same period of the previous year, the 
growth of which was basically the same as the growth of the passenger throughput.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

OVERVIEW OF NON-AERONAUTICAL BUSINESS

Since 1 January 2015, the Company has changed its original concession model of the 
advertising, retail, food and beverage business by entering into the Advertising Management 
Agreement with Beijing Capital Airport Advertising Company Limited (the “Advertising 
Company”), the International Retail Management Agreement and the Domestic Retail Leasing 
Agreement with Beijing Capital Airport Commercial and Trading Company Limited (the 
“Commercial and Trading Company”), the Food and Beverage Management Agreement and 
the Food and Beverage Leasing Agreement with Beijing Capital Airport Food Management 
Company Limited (the “Food Management Company”) (together referred to as the “New Non-
aviation Related Contracts”). The Company authorised Advertising Company, Commercial and 
Trading Company and Food Management Company (together referred to as the “professional 
companies”) to enter into concession agreements with independent third party commercial 
tenants engaged in the concession business of advertising, retail, food and beverage in Beijing 
Capital Airport on behalf of the Company. Pursuant to the new concession model of non-
aeronautical business, the Company directly charged concession fees from independent third 
party commercial tenants and paid concession management fees to the professional companies.

The adjustment on the concession model of the advertising, retail, food and beverage businesses 
changed the earning sharing pattern between the Company and the professional companies 
which were responsible for the concession business in Beijing Capital Airport mentioned above 
(Note 2), and directly affected the non-aeronautical revenues and operating expenses of the 
Company in the financial statements (Note 3). Meanwhile, the adjustment of concession business 
has further promoted the optimisation and development of the non-aeronautical business of the 
Beijing Capital Airport.

Note 2:	 The method to recognise the concession revenues changed from charging the higher of the 
base concession fees or a certain percentage of turnover of the professional companies under 
the original concession model to directly charge concession fees from independent third party 
commercial tenants and pay concession management fees to the professional companies.

Note 3:	 The expenses of “concession management fees” were generated while the concession revenues 
of the Company increased obviously.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUES

Unaudited
For the six months

ended 30 June
2015 2014 Change

RMB’000 RMB’000    

Concessions 1,301,603 991,595 31.3%
including:	 Advertising 535,417 406,433 31.7%

Retailing 529,934 433,736 22.2%
Restaurants and food 

shops 93,017 59,282 56.9%
Ground handling 58,424 22,601 158.5%
VIP services 35,653 35,653 0.0%
Air catering 15,204 – –
Others 33,954 33,890 0.2%

Rentals 528,386 510,999 3.4%
Car parking fees 90,341 89,479 1.0%
Others 3,441 3,171 8.5%

Total non-aeronautical revenues 1,923,771 1,595,244 20.6%    

Less: Business tax and levies (58,398) (46,622) 25.3%    

Non-aeronautical revenues, net of 
business tax and levies 1,865,373 1,548,622 20.5%    

In the first half year of 2015, the non-aeronautical revenues of the Company were 
RMB1,923,771,000, representing an increase of 20.6% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUES (Continued)

In the f i rs t  hal f  year of 2015, the concess ion revenues of the Company were 
RMB1,301,603,000, representing an increase of 31.3% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year, which was mainly due to the substantial increase in revenues of advertising, 
retailing, restaurants and food concession shops of the Company in accordance with the 
revenues recognition method in the new concession model under the New Non-aviation Related 
Contracts. Among which, the concession revenues from advertising were RMB535,417,000, 
representing an increase of 31.7% as compared with the same period of the previous year; 
the concession revenues from retailing were RMB529,934,000, representing an increase of 
22.2% as compared with the same period of the previous year. Apart from the impact of the 
adjustments on concession model on the revenue, the recovery in the growth rate of passenger 
throughput, especially the increase in retailing amount due to the growth in international 
passenger throughput with high consumption abilities, as well as the effective motivation of the 
new concession model on commercial tenants and other factors further facilitated the stable 
increase in retailing revenues. The concession revenues from restaurants and food shops were 
RMB93,017,000, representing an increase of 56.9% as compared with the same period of the 
previous year. Apart from the impact of adjustments on concession model on the revenue, the 
increase in passenger throughput and passenger consumption abilities, as well as the effective 
promotion of the new concession model on the marketing development of the restaurants and 
food shops business, expedited the improvement of the overall revenues in the restaurants 
and food shops business. The concession revenues from ground handling service were 
RMB58,424,000, representing an increase of 158.5% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year, mainly resulted from the fact that the Company reached an agreement with 
its major clients regarding the concession fees of the ground handling service, and the revenues 
from such service of the first half year of 2015 were recognised during the period, while the 
relevant revenue was not recognised because no agreement was entered into in the first half 
year of 2014. The concession revenues from VIP services were RMB35,653,000, basically 
remaining flat as compared with the same period of the previous year. The newly-added 
concession revenues from air catering were RMB15,204,000, mainly because the Company 
entered into the Air Catering Concession Agreement with Beijing Air Catering Ltd., and the 
revenues from such service of the first half year of 2015 were recognised during the period, 
while the relevant revenue was not recognised because no agreement was entered into in the 
first half year of 2014. Other concession revenues were RMB33,954,000, representing an 
increase of 0.2% as compared with the same period of the previous year.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUES (Continued)

In the first half year of 2015, the rental revenues of the Company were RMB528,386,000, 
representing an increase of 3.4% as compared with the same period of the previous year, 
mainly due to the increases in the rental areas of the relevant commercial resources and the 
rental price in the terminals.

In the firs t half year of 2015, the car parking service fee of the Company was 
RMB90,341,000, representing an increase of 1.0% over the same period of the previous year.

OPERATING EXPENSES

Unaudited
For the six months

ended 30 June
2015 2014 Change

RMB’000 RMB’000    

Depreciation and amortisation 797,672 717,733 11.1%
Repair and maintenance 318,617 298,034 6.9%
Utilities and power 315,216 303,899 3.7%
Concession management fees 268,351 – –
Staff costs 261,329 241,620 8.2%
Aviation safety and security guard 
  costs 249,360 257,801 -3.3%
Operating contracted services 155,047 133,740 15.9%
Greening and environmental 

maintenance 101,578 99,894 1.7%
Real estate and other taxes 84,640 82,428 2.7%
Rental expenses 58,211 193,862 -70.0%
General, administrative and other 

costs 139,573 123,974 12.6%    

Total operating expenses 2,749,594 2,452,985 12.1%    
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

OPERATING EXPENSES (Continued)

In  the f i r s t  ha l f  year of  2015, the operat ing expenses of  the Company were 
RMB2,749,594,000, representing an increase of 12.1% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year.

In the first half year of 2015, the depreciation and amortisation expenses of the Company were 
RMB797,672,000, representing an increase of 11.1% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year, mainly due to the additional depreciation and amortisation expenses from the 
airport-related assets under the Building D of Terminal Three and Ancillary Assets (the “T3D Assets”) 
which had been acquired by the Company from the Parent Company since the beginning of 
2015.

In the first half year of 2015, the repair and maintenance expenses of the Company were 
RMB318,617,000, representing an increase of 6.9% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year, mainly because more operating maintenance were required under the high-
intensity operation of the airfield area and terminals.

In the first half year of 2015, the utilities and power expenses of the Company were 
RMB315,216,000, representing an increase of 3.7% as compared with the same period of the 
previous year.

In the first half year of 2015, the newly-added concession management fees of the Company 
were RMB268,351,000, mainly due to the relevant expenses incurred from the management 
services provided by the Advertising Company, the Commercial and Trading Company and the 
Food Management Company under the concession management of the Company pursuant to 
the New Non-aviation Related Contracts.

In the first half year of 2015, the staff costs of the Company were RMB261,329,000, 
representing an increase of 8.2% as compared with the same period of the previous year, 
mainly due to the increase of performance bonus as compared with the same period of the 
previous year resulted from the satisfactory results of the Company in the first half year of 2015.

In the first half year of 2015, the aviation safety and security guard costs of the Company were 
RMB249,360,000, representing a decrease of 3.3% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year, mainly due to the decrease in engineering safety and security guard services 
related to the engineering projects.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

OPERATING EXPENSES (Continued)

In the first half year of 2015, the operating contracted services costs of the Company were 
RMB155,047,000, representing an increase of 15.9% as compared with the same period 
of the previous year, mainly due to the increase in relevant operating services resulted from the 
business growth, and the optimisation on passenger procedures by the Company to promote 
operating efficiency and optimise passenger experiences.

In the first half year of 2015, the rental expenses of the Company were RMB58,211,000, 
representing a decrease of 70.0% as compared with the same period of the previous year, 
mainly because the Company did not need to pay relevant rental expenses after the acquisition 
of the T3D Assets from the Parent Company since the beginning of 2015.

In the first half year of 2015, the general, administrative and other costs of the Company were 
RMB139,573,000, representing an increase of 12.6% as compared with the same period of 
the previous year, mainly due to the provision for impairment of trade receivables.

OTHER ITEMS IN THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Company’s liabilities denominated in US Dollar 
generated exchange gains due to the slight decrease in the exchange rate of US Dollar to RMB 
while exchange losses were recorded for the same period in 2014; in addition, the average 
balance of borrowings in the first half year of 2015 was lower than that in the same period of 
2014. As such, the net financial costs of the Company after deducting the financial incomes 
was RMB250,757,000, representing a decrease of 15.7% as compared with the same period 
of the previous year.

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the income tax expense of the Company was 
RMB279,217,000.
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PROSPECT FOR THE SECOND HALF YEAR OF 2015

In the second half year of 2015, benefited from the continuous exuberant demand for travelling 
and the further enhanced routes marketing of the Company, as well as the optimization of the 
flight structure, the air traffic volumes of Beijing Capital Airport will maintain the development 
momentum of a steady growth. Meanwhile, due to the impact of special weather, resources 
bottleneck and other factors on the airport’s daily operation, the punctuality of flights in Beijing 
Capital Airport is still confronted with heavy pressure. In addition, the growth of the air traffic 
volumes is faced with some uncertainties as well. Therefore, the Company will pay close 
attention to such issues, and spare no effort to overcome the challenges brought by various 
objective factors, in order to ensure the stable increase of business.

In the second half year of 2015, confronted with the increasingly serious situation of aviation 
safety and security, as well as operation stress, within the country and abroad, the Company will 
continue to strengthen the safety management and comprehensively consolidate the safety basis 
to ensure the continuous safety. In the meantime, the Company will improve its operation quality 
and efficiency, promote the passengers’ service experience by further developing its operation 
potential, so as to ensure the steady and smooth operation.

In the second half year of 2015, the Company will continuously accelerate its structural 
adjustment and profoundly develop the business resource value for the purpose of promoting the 
business performance and development quality. Combined with the “One Belt, One Road”, the 
“synergetic development of Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei Province” and other national strategies, 
the Company will continue to study and optimize the existing routes network and structure to 
promote the increase of the proportion of international business. Meanwhile, the Company will 
carry on promoting the business performance through advancing the marketing development 
of non-aeronautical business. With the opportunity of the merchants of the international retail 
in terminals and advertisement contracts in Terminal Three , the Company will give full play 
to its business management advantages under the new non-aeronautical business model and 
develop its merchants business collaborating with its business cooperative partners to propel the 
optimization of commercial brands and the improvement of commercial values of the terminals. 
The Company will also expand and deepen the development of air catering, business jet 
and other business of transferring operating rights for compensation to further explore business 
potential and increase revenue.
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PROSPECT FOR THE SECOND HALF YEAR OF 2015 (Continued)

In the second half year of 2015, the Company will continue to advance the communication 
and cooperation with governments in an active manner to strive for policy support which will 
benefit the long-term development of the Company. Coping with the fact that the existing airport 
fee policy will expire by the end of the year, the Company will keep an eye on such issue and 
proactively communicate with relevant government authorities striving for the extension of such 
policy. Furthermore, with the entry point of promoting the construction of airport trade facilitation 
demonstrative area, the Company will proactively strive for supporting policies from CAAC, 
General Administration of Customs of China and Beijing Municipal Government to expand 
space of freight development.

In the second half year of 2015, the Company will continue to carry out the international 
communications and cooperation in a profound and deep manner. Through further enhancement 
of international and regional cooperation, the Company will carry out special cooperation with 
various sister airports to seek for management export opportunities and improve its international 
competitiveness. Moreover, the Company will establish friendly cooperative relationship with 
more airports, to assist its layout of international routes network.

In recent years, along with the saturation of operation resources, the operation pressure of Beijing 
Capital Airport is steadily on the increase. For the purpose of easing the restrictions of resource 
bottleneck on Beijing Capital Airport as well as the business development of the Company, the 
Company continuously focus on the study and demonstration of the supplement to operation 
resources. In the second half of 2015, with the emphasis on concentrating and promoting the 
study and demonstration work in relation to the overall resources supplemental scheme including 
the construction of the fourth runway, the Company will establish a more thorough resource blue 
print for the further sustainable development of Beijing Capital Airport.

INTERIM DIVIDENDS

The Board of the Company resolved to distribute the interim dividends of RMB0.0573 per 
share for the six months ended 30 June 2015, amounting to the total of approximately 
RMB248,160,000 (the interim dividends distributed for 2014: RMB0.0469 per share, 
amounting to the total of approximately RMB203,119,000).
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INTERIM DIVIDENDS (Continued)

Pursuant to the Company’s articles of association, dividends payable to holders of 
domestic shares will be paid in RMB, while dividends payable to holders of H shares 
will be paid in Hong Kong dollar. The dividends payable in Hong Kong dollar will 
be calculated basing on the average exchange rate of RMB to Hong Kong dollar 
published by the People’s Bank of China over a period of one calendar week prior 
to the declaration of the dividends. During such period (i.e., from 17 August 2015 to  
23 August 2015), the average exchange rate of RMB to Hong Kong dollar was HK$1.00 
= RMB0.82457. Accordingly, the amount of the interim dividends for each H share of the 
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015 is HK$0.06949.

The register of members of the Company will be temporarily closed from Friday, 25 September 
2015 to Tuesday, 29 September 2015 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of 
shares will be registered. The interim dividends are expected to be paid on or before Tuesday, 
10 November 2015, to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members on 
Tuesday, 29 September 2015.

The Company has appointed Bank of China (Hong Kong) Trustees Limited as the receiving 
agent (the “Receiving Agent”) which will receive the 2015 interim dividend declared from the 
Company on behalf of the holders of H shares. The 2015 interim dividend will be paid by the 
Receiving Agent on or before 10 November 2015 and the dividend warrants will be posted 
by the H share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 
by ordinary mail to the holders of H shares who are entitled to receive the dividend at their own 
risk.

In order to be qualified for the payment of the interim dividend, holders of H shares whose 
transfers have not been registered are requested to deposit the transfer documents together with 
the relevant share certificates to the Company’s H share registrar: Hong Kong Registrars Limited 
at Shops 1712–1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong 
Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 24 September 2015.
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INTERIM DIVIDENDS (Continued)

Pursuant to the “Enterprise Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China” and the “Rules for 
the Implementation of the Enterprise Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China”, both 
implemented in 2008, and the “Notice of Withholding and Payment of Enterprise Income Tax 
Regarding China Resident Enterprise Paying Dividend to Non-Resident Enterprise Holders of 
Overseas H Shares” (Guo Shui Han [2008] No.897) issued by China’s State Administration 
of Taxation on 6 November 2008, the Company is obliged to withhold and pay enterprise 
income tax at the rate of 10% when distributing the 2015 interim dividend to the non-resident 
enterprise H share shareholders (the “H Shareholders”) whose names appear on the register of 
members for H shares of the Company on the relevant record date, i.e. Tuesday, 29 September 
2015 (the “Record Date”). For the H Shareholders who are registered in the name of non-natural 
person registered shareholders (including HKSCC (Nominees) Limited, other corporate nominees, 
trustees, or other organisations or groups which shall be treated as “non-resident enterprise” 
shareholders) on the register of members for H shares of the Company on the Record Date, the 
Company will distribute the 2015 interim dividend, after withholding and paying enterprise 
income tax of 10%.

The Company will withhold and pay enterprise income tax on behalf of its non-resident enterprise 
shareholders strictly in accordance with the relevant laws and requirements of the relevant 
government departments and adhere strictly to the information set out in the Company’s register 
of members on the Record Date. The Company assumes no liability whatsoever in respect of and 
will not entertain any claims arising from any delay in, or inaccurate determination of, the status 
of the shareholders or any disputes over the mechanism of the above withholding and payment.

Based on the Company’s consultations with the relevant PRC tax authorities, for all natural 
persons whose names are registered on the register of members for H shares of the Company, 
being a foreign investment enterprise, on the Record Date, no income tax will be required to be 
withheld and paid by the Company.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2015, the Company had total cash and cash equivalents amounting to 
RMB2,682,311,000, while the cash and cash equivalents of the Company amounted to 
RMB2,184,273,000 as at 31 December 2014.

As at 30 June 2015, the Company’s short-term borrowings were RMB2,250,000,000; 
long-term borrowings were RMB4,130,000,000; loans from the Parent Company were 
RMB2,755,494,000; bonds payable were RMB2,996,035,000.
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LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES (Continued)

As at 30 June 2015, the Company had unutilised long-term bank credit facilities of RMB11 
billion (31 December 2014: RMB13 billion).

As at 30 June 2015, the current ratio of the Company was 44.75%, and that as at 31 
December 2014 was 55.30%. Such ratios were computed by dividing the total current assets 
by total current liabilities as at those respective dates.

As at 30 June 2015, the liability-to-asset ratio of the Company was 47.83%, and that as at 
31 December 2014 was 46.09%. Such ratios were computed by dividing the total amount of 
liabilities by the total assets as at those respective dates.

For the first half year of 2015, the Company’s net cash generated from operating activities 
amounted to RMB2,292,795,000, while net cash generated from operating activities amounted 
to RMB1,716,885,000 in the same period of the previous year.

For the first half year of 2015, net cash used in investing activit ies amounted to 
RMB1,296,047,000, whi le net  cash used in inves t ing act iv i t ies amounted to 
RMB276,084,000 in the same period of the previous year.

For the first half year of 2015, the Company’s net cash used in financing activities 
amounted to RMB498,622,000, while net cash used in financing activities amounted to 
RMB1,452,323,000 in the same period of the previous year.

CHARGE ON ASSETS

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, there was no material charge on the assets of the 
Company.

MERGER, ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, apart from the acquisition of the T3D Assets from 
the Parent Company (details of which are set out in note 7 to the condensed interim financial 
information), the Company had no merger, acquisition or disposal.
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PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S 
SHARES

The Company had not purchased, sold or redeemed any of its shares during the six months 
ended 30 June 2015.

EXPOSURE TO FLUCTUATIONS IN EXCHANGE RATES AND 
ANY RELATED HEDGES

The Company’s businesses are principally denominated in RMB, except for part of the 
non-aeronautical revenues, purchases of certain equipment, goods and materials, payment of 
consulting fees, repayment of part of the loans from the Parent Company and distribution of 
dividends to the shareholders of H Shares, which are paid in United States dollars (“US dollars” 
or “USD”) and Hong Kong dollars (“HK dollars”).

According to the overall plan of the acquisition of the Phase III Assets (Note), the Company 
assumed the responsibility for repayment of the US dollar-denominated loans from the European 
Investment Bank in respect of the Phase III Assets and the interest thereof as at 30 June 2015. 
Therefore, the fluctuation of RMB exchange rate against the US dollar will affect the financial 
results of the Company.

Note:	 In 2008, the Company acquired the airfield assets (including runway, taxiways, aprons, road 
non-asphalt layers, lighting and other airfield facilities), Terminal Three of the Beijing Capital 
Airport and relevant facilities, roads within the airport area, the driverless electric train system, 
commercial areas and other relevant facilities and equipment, and the land use rights of the 
land on which Terminal Three and other auxiliary buildings are situated (collectively as the “Phase 
III Assets”).

During the reporting period, the Company had not carried out any foreign currency hedging 
activities.

As at 30 June 2015, the assets and liabilities of the Company denominated in US dollars 
included cash and cash equivalents of approximately RMB99,492,000 (as at 31 December 
2014: RMB92,691,000), trade and other receivables of approximately RMB3,609,000 
(as at 31 December 2014: RMB3,485,000), trade and other payables of approximately 
RMB9,472,000 (as at 31 December 2014: RMB5,502,000), and loans from the 
Parent Company of approximately RMB2,255,494,000 (as at 31 December 2014: 
RMB2,332,736,000).
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EXPOSURE TO FLUCTUATIONS IN INTEREST RATES

The total amount of the non-current portion and current portion of the Company’s loans from the 
Parent Company is RMB2,755,494,000, which includes the loans from the European Investment 
Bank which was assumed from the Parent Company at an interest rate of six-month LIBOR plus 
0.4% and the corporate bonds from the Parent Company at an interest rate with reference to 
interbank repo rate published by China Foreign Exchange Trading Centre & National Interbank 
Funding Centre. The borrowings of the Company totaled RMB6,380,000,000 and their interest 
rates were referenced to the benchmark interest rates announced by the People’s Bank of China. 
As such, any change in LIBOR and adjustment in interest rates of the People’s Bank of China will 
affect the interest expenses and financial results of the Company.

MATERIAL INVESTMENT, MATERIAL INVESTMENT PLAN AND 
MATERIAL FINANCING PLAN

During the reporting period, there was no material investment, material investment plan or 
material financing plan.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company had no significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2015.

EMPLOYEES AND EMPLOYEES’ WELFARE

1.	 AS AT 30 JUNE 2015, THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES OF THE COMPANY 
WAS AS FOLLOWS, TOGETHER WITH THE COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR 
THE SAME DATE IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR:

As at As at
30 June 2015 30 June 2014   

Number of employees 1,646 1,672   

The remuneration policy of employees of the Company is determined by the 
management based on market practice. A position performance-based salary regime 
is adopted on the basis of position value and centred on performance evaluation. The 
remuneration system, under dynamic management, is competitive externally and fair 
internally, and fulfills concurrent growth in the employees’ income and the Company’s 
profit as well as concurrent increase in remuneration of labour and labour productivity.
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EMPLOYEES AND EMPLOYEES’ WELFARE (Continued)

2.	 EMPLOYEES’ BASIC MEDICAL INSURANCE AND COMMERCIAL MEDICAL 
INSURANCE

With effect from 1 January 2003, the Company has implemented the regulations of 
basic medical insurance in accordance with the requirements of the Beijing Municipal 
Government. According to the regulations, the Company pays the basic medical 
insurance and mutual insurance for large sum medical expenses for its employees at 9% 
and 1%, respectively, of the average monthly salaries of its employees in the previous 
year.

In addition, the Company may on a voluntary basis provide supplemental medical 
insurance benefits to its employees within 4% of the average monthly salaries of its 
employees in the previous year. Meanwhile, the Company no longer pays cash medical 
subsidies or medical compensations to its employees. Therefore, implementation of the 
above mentioned requirements for basic medical insurance will not cause any material 
impact on the Company’s balance sheet and statement of comprehensive income.

MATERIAL LITIGATION OR ARBITRATION

During the reporting period, the Company was not involved in any material litigation or 
arbitration.

ENTRUSTED DEPOSITS AND OVERDUE FIXED DEPOSITS

As at 30 June 2015, the Company did not have any entrusted deposits or uncollected fixed 
deposits upon maturity placed with any financial institutions or any other entities.
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND CHANGES

1.	 CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at 30 June 2015, the total number of issued share capital of the Company was 
4,330,890,000 shares, including:

Number of 
shares

Percentage to 
total issued 

share capital   

Domestic shares 2,451,526,000 56.61%
H shares 1,879,364,000 43.39%   

2.	 INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND 
OTHER PERSONS

As at 30 June 2015, the interests and long positions and short positions held by the 
following persons, other than directors or supervisors of the Company, as recorded in 
the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the Securities of 
Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (“SFO”) were as follows:
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND CHANGES (Continued)

2.	 INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND 
OTHER PERSONS (Continued)

Name of
substantial
shareholder

Class of 
shares

Number 
of shares
interested Capacity

Percentage of 
shareholding

to the
relevant class

Percentage
to total issued
share capital      

Capital Airports
  Holding Company (Note 1)

Domestic 
  shares

2,451,526,000(L) Beneficial owner 100% 56.61%

NWS Holdings Limited H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

Cheng Yu Tung Family
  (Holdings II)Limited (Note 2)

H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

Cheng Yu Tung Family
  (Holdings) Limited (Note 2)

H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

Chow Tai Fook
  (Holding) Limited (Note 2)

H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

Chow Tai Fook Capital 
  Limited (Note 2)

H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

Chow Tai Fook
  Enterprises Limited (Note 2)

H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

Fortland Ventures Limited (Note 2) H shares 448,342,000(L) Beneficial owner 23.86% 10.35%
New World Development
  Company Limited (Note 2)

H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

NWS Ports Management
  Limited (Note 2)

H shares 448,342,000(L) Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

23.86% 10.35%

Blackrock,Inc H shares 109,249,095(L)
2,988,000(S)

Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

5.81%
0.16%

2.52%
0.07%

JP Morgan Chase & Co. H shares 106,360,052(L)
5,100,000(S)

46,522,211(P)

Interest of corporation
  controlled by the
  substantial shareholder

5.65%
0.27%
2.47%

2.46%
0.12%
1.07%      
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND CHANGES (Continued)

2.	 INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND 
OTHER PERSONS (Continued)

(L)	 Long Position

(S)	 Short Position

(P)	 Lending Pool

Note:

1.	 Capital Airports Holding Company was incorporated in the PRC, and is the controlling 
shareholder of the Company.

Mr. Liu Xuesong, the Chairman of the Board and an executive director, is the General 
Manager of Capital Airports Holding Company.

Mr. Yao Yabo, a non-executive director of the Company, is the Deputy General Manager 
of Capital Airports Holding Company.

Mr. Zhang Musheng, a non-executive director of the Company, is the Deputy General 
Manager of Capital Airports Holding Company.

Mr. Ma Zheng, a non-executive director of the Company, is the General Legal Counsel 
and Chairman of the Labor Union of Capital Airports Holding Company.

2.	 Cheng Yu Tung Family (Holdings) Limited holds approximately 48.98% interest in Chow 
Tai Fook Capital Limited (“CTF Capital”) and is accordingly deemed to have an interest in 
the shares interested by or deemed to be interested by CTF Capital.

Cheng Yu Tung Family (Holdings II) Limited holds approximately 46.65% direct interest in 
CTF Capital and is accordingly deemed to have an interest in the shares interested by or 
deemed to be interested by CTF Capital.

CTF Capital holds approximately 78.58% interest in Chow Tai Fook (Holding) Limited (“CTF 
Holding”) and is accordingly deemed to have an interest in the shares interested by or 
deemed to be interested by CTF Holding.

CTF Holding holds 100% interest in Chow Tai Fook Enterprises Limited (“CTF Enterprises”) 
and is accordingly deemed to have an interest in the shares interested by or deemed to be 
interested by CTF Enterprises.
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND CHANGES (Continued)

2.	 INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND 
OTHER PERSONS (Continued)

Note: (Continued)

2.	 (Continued)

CTF Enterprises together with its subsidiaries hold more than one third of the shares in issue 
of New World Development Company Limited (“NWD”) and is accordingly deemed to 
have an interest in the shares interested by or deemed to be interested by NWD.

NWD holds approximately 61.32% interest in NWS Holdings Limited (“NWS”) and 
is accordingly deemed to have an interest in the shares interested by or deemed to be 
interested by NWS.

NWS holds 100% interest in NWS Ports Management Limited, which holds 100% interest 
in Fortland Ventures Limited.

Therefore, Cheng Yu Tung Family (Holdings) Limited, CTF Capital, Cheng Yu Tung 
Family (Holdings II) Limited, CTF Holding, CTF Enterprises, NWD, NWS and NWS Ports 
Management Limited are all deemed to be interested in the Shares held by or deemed to 
be interested by Fortland Ventures Limited.

SHORT POSITION IN SHARES

According to the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO, 
as at 30 June 2015, there were no other people or substantial shareholders holding any short 
positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company save as disclosed above.

Save as disclosed above, the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO showed 
that the Company had not been notified of any other interests or short positions in the shares and 
underlying shares of the Company as at 30 June 2015.
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INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF DIRECTORS, 
SUPERVISORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES AND THEIR 
SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

As at 30 June 2015, none of the directors or the supervisors or chief executives of the Company 
had any interests or short positions in any shares, any underlying shares and debentures of the 
Company or any associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of SFO) as recorded in 
the register of the Company required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise 
notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Hong Kong Stock 
Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
(the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 
the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). None of the directors, the supervisors and 
chief executives of the Company, or their associates had been granted or had exercised any 
such rights for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee was established on 10 January 2000. On 30 June 2014, the sixth session 
of the Board of the Company reappointed the members of the Audit Committee whose term 
will expire on the date of the 2016 annual general meeting. At present, the Audit Committee is 
composed of four independent non-executive directors, namely, Mr. Liu Guibin (PRC Certified 
Public Accountant and one of the first group of senior members (practicing) of CICPA), Mr. 
Japhet Sebastian Law, Mr. Wang Xiaolong and Mr. Jiang Ruiming. Auditors are invited to attend 
the Audit Committee meetings regularly and they can communicate with the Audit Committee 
individually, as they deem necessary.

The Audit Committee fulfills its supervisory responsibility as delegated by the Board through 
examining matters relating to financial reporting, internal control procedures, and considering 
auditing issues of the Company. The Audit Committee shall meet at least twice a year to review 
auditors’ reports, the status of the Company’s audits, internal auditing reports, and the interim and 
annual accounts of the Company prior to making recommendation to the Board for approval.

The Audit Committee is responsible for the review and evaluation of the Company’s internal 
control system and risk management level.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Company’s condensed interim financial information for 
the six months ended 30 June 2015, as well as the accounting principles and policies adopted 
by the Company. The Audit Committee considers that the disclosure of the financial information 
in the unaudited condensed interim financial information and in the interim report complies with 
the applicable accounting standards and the relevant requirements of the Listing Rules and the 
laws of Hong Kong.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company adhered to good corporation governance level. The Company confirms that it has 
complied with all the provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code set out in Appendix 
14 of the Listing Rules (the “Code”) for the six months ended 30 June 2015 except for the Code 
provision in relation to the matter set out below.

In respect of Code provision A.6.7 of the Code, the Company held its 2014 annual general 
meeting on 24 June 2015. Save as Mr. Yao Yabo and Mr. Japhet Sebastian Law were absent 
from the meeting due to other business commitment, all other members of the Board attended 
the meeting. Matters considered at the meeting included six regular matters and all of such 
resolutions were smoothly passed at the meeting. After the meeting, the Company dispatched 
the meeting minutes to all members of the Board to keep the absent directors informed about the 
proposals resolved during the meeting.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has formulated “the Code for Securities Transactions by Directors and Staff” at 
terms no less exacting than the required standard of the Model Code. For the six months ended 
30 June 2015, the Company strictly implemented the Code for Securities Transactions by 
Directors and Staff.

Having made specific enquiries to the directors, supervisors and chief executives of the 
Company, the Company has confirmed that each of them has complied with the Model Code 
during the six months ended 30 June 2015.
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CHANGES IN THE INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS, 
SUPERVISORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The changes in the information of Directors, Supervisors and Chief Executive since the disclosure 
made in the 2014 annual report of the Company are set out as follows:

Name Details of Changes   

Mr. Yao Yabo, Director • He was appointed as the deputy general manager 
(general manager level) of the Parent Company in May 
2015.

Mr. Jiang Ruiming, Director • The Chinese name of Beijing Grandway Law Offices 
which he works for has been changed from 「北京國楓凱
文律師事務所」 to 「北京國楓律師事務所」.

Mr. Liu Guibin, Director • He was appointed as an independent director of Shaanxi 
Qinling Cement (Group) Co., Ltd. (listed on Shanghai 
Stock Exchange, stock code: 600217) in June 2015.

• He ceased to be a member of Beijing Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants.

Mr. Liu Yanbin, Supervisor • He retired from the position of Party Secretary of the 
Parent Company in May 2015.

Mr. Song Shengli, Supervisor • He was appointed as the Party Secretary and the deputy 
general manager of the Parent Company in May 2015.

Mr. Lau Siu Ki, Supervisor • He was appointed as an independent non-executive 
director of UFK (Holdings) Limited (listed on Hong Kong 
Stock Exchange, stock code: 1468) in March 2015.

• He was appointed as the Company Secretary of Hung 
Fook Tong Group Holdings Limited (listed on Hong Kong 
Stock Exchange, stock code: 1446) in May 2015.

Save for the information disclosed above, there is no other information required to be disclosed 
pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.



2015 Interim Report 25

BOARD

The sixth session of the Board was established and elected by the Company’s shareholders at 
the annual general meeting on 30 June 2014. The term of office of the Board will end on the 
date on which the annual general meeting of the Company for 2016 is convened.

At present, the Board consists of 11 directors, including three executive directors, four non-
executive directors and four independent non-executive directors. The Board consists of four 
special committees, including the Strategy Committee, Audit Committee, Remuneration and 
Evaluation Committee and Nomi-nation Committee.

Members of the Board:

Mr. Liu Xuesong Chairman & Executive Director
Mr. Shi Boli Executive Director & General Manager
Ms. Gao Lijia Executive Director & Executive Vice President
Mr. Yao Yabo Non-executive Director
Mr. Zhang Musheng Non-executive Director
Mr. Ma Zheng Non-executive Director
Mr. Cheng Chi Ming, Brian Non-executive Director
Mr. Japhet Sebastian Law Independent Non-executive Director
Mr. Wang Xiaolong Independent Non-executive Director
Mr. Jiang Ruiming Independent Non-executive Director
Mr. Liu Guibin Independent Non-executive Director
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INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 
As at

30 June 2015

Audited 
As at

31 December 2014
Note RMB’000 RMB’000    

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 28,349,485 27,298,979
Land use rights 7 1,175,574 667,945
Intangible assets 45,585 38,804
Investment in a joint venture 56,301 55,647
Deferred income tax assets 117,097 102,050
Other non-current assets 8 53,695 53,671    

29,797,737 28,217,096    

Current assets
Inventories 120,022 118,226
Trade and other receivables 8 1,253,327 1,391,672
Cash and cash equivalents 2,682,311 2,184,273
Other current assets 7,994 –    

4,063,654 3,694,171    

Total assets 33,861,391 31,911,267    
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INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 
As at

30 June 2015

Audited 
As at

31 December 2014
Note RMB’000 RMB’000    

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 9 4,330,890 4,330,890
Share premium 5,055,425 5,055,425
Capital reserve 10(a) 918,086 927,704
Other reserve 10(b) (10,970) (11,309)
Statutory and discretionary reserves 10(c) 3,705,658 3,427,412
Retained earnings 3,667,476 3,472,247    

Total equity 17,666,565 17,202,369    

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 13 1,890,000 2,225,000
Bonds payable 14 2,996,035 2,994,976
Retirement benefit obligations 114,669 117,633
Deferred income 8,397 9,217
Loans from the Parent Company 15 2,105,128 2,682,237    

7,114,229 8,029,063    
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INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 
As at

30 June 2015

Audited 
As at

31 December 2014
Note RMB’000 RMB’000    

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12 3,791,749 1,926,554
Interest payable 77,303 221,720
Short-term borrowings 13 2,250,000 2,250,000
Current income tax liabilities 63,570 214,058
Current portion of long-term 

borrowings 13 2,240,000 10,000
Current portion of bonds payable 14 – 1,899,694
Current portion of retirement benefit 

obligations 7,609 7,310
Current portion of loans from the 

Parent Company 15 650,366 150,499    

9,080,597 6,679,835    

Total liabilities 16,194,826 14,708,898    

Total equity and liabilities 33,861,391 31,911,267    

Net current liabilities (5,016,943) (2,985,664)    

Total assets less current 
liabilities 24,780,794 25,231,432    

The notes on pages 34 to 64 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial 
information.
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 
For the six months 

ended 30 June
2015 2014

Note RMB’000 RMB’000    

Revenues
Aeronautical 6 2,234,231 2,104,019
Non-aeronautical 6 1,923,771 1,595,244    

4,158,002 3,699,263    

Business tax and levies
Aeronautical (4,909) (3,784)
Non-aeronautical (58,398) (46,622)    

(63,307) (50,406)    

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortisation (797,672) (717,733)
Repairs and maintenance (318,617) (298,034)
Utilities and power (315,216) (303,899)
Concession management fee (268,351) –
Staff costs (261,329) (241,620)
Aviation safety and security guard costs (249,360) (257,801)
Operating contracted services (155,047) (133,740)
Greening and environmental maintenance (101,578) (99,894)
Real estate and other taxes (84,640) (82,428)
Rental expenses (58,211) (193,862)
Other costs (139,573) (123,974)    

(2,749,594) (2,452,985)     

Other income 8,987 178    
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(Continued)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 
For the six months 

ended 30 June
2015 2014

Note RMB’000 RMB’000    

Operating profit 1,354,088 1,196,050

Finance income 16 13,657 8,116
Finance costs 16 (264,414) (305,400)    

(250,757) (297,284)    

Share of post-tax profit of a joint venture 2,762 3,698    

Profit before income tax 1,106,093 902,464

Income tax expense 17 (279,217) (224,798)    

Profit for the period 826,876 677,666    
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(Continued)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 
For the six months 

ended 30 June
2015 2014

Note RMB’000 RMB’000    

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Item that will not be reclassified 
  subsequently to profit or loss 

Remeasurements of retirement benefit 
obligations 2,447 (6,953)

Share of other comprehensive loss of 
investments in a joint venture (2,108) –    

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 
  for the period, net of tax 339 (6,953)    

Total comprehensive income for 
  the period 827,215 670,713    

Earnings per share, basic and 
  diluted (RMB) 18 0.191 0.156    

The notes on pages 34 to 64 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial 
information.

Dividends
Interim dividend declared 11 248,160 203,119    
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Capital 
reserve

Other 
reserve

Statutory and 
discretionary 

reserves
Retained 
earnings

Total 
equity

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000         

Balance at 1 January 2015 4,330,890 5,055,425 927,704 (11,309) 3,427,412 3,472,247 17,202,369

Total comprehensive income for the period – – – 339 – 826,876 827,215
2014 final dividend – – – – – (353,401) (353,401)
Transfer to statutory and discretionary reserves 10(c) – – – – 278,246 (278,246) –
Others – – (9,618) – – – (9,618)         

Balance at 30 June 2015 4,330,890 5,055,425 918,086 (10,970) 3,705,658 3,667,476 17,666,565         

Representing:

Share capital and reserves 4,330,890 5,055,425 918,086 (10,970) 3,705,658 3,419,316 17,418,405
2015 interim dividend declared 11 – – – – – 248,160 248,160         

Balance at 30 June 2015 4,330,890 5,055,425 918,086 (10,970) 3,705,658 3,667,476 17,666,565         

Balance at 1 January 2014 4,330,890 5,055,425 773,771 10,567 3,022,484 3,018,644 16,211,781

Total comprehensive income for the period – – – (6,953) – 677,666 670,713
Cash contribution from the Parent Company – – 23,474 – – – 23,474
2013 final dividend – – – – – (329,581) (329,581)
Transfer to statutory and discretionary reserves – – – – 265,805 (265,805) –         

Balance at 30 June 2014 4,330,890 5,055,425 797,245 3,614 3,288,289 3,100,924 16,576,387         

Representing:

Share capital and reserves 4,330,890 5,055,425 797,245 3,614 3,288,289 2,897,805 16,373,268
2014 interim dividend declared 11 – – – – – 203,119 203,119         

Balance at 30 June 2014 4,330,890 5,055,425 797,245 3,614 3,288,289 3,100,924 16,576,387         

The notes on pages 34 to 64 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial 
information.
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Unaudited 
For the six months 

ended 30 June

2015 2014
Note RMB’000 RMB’000    

Net cash from operating activities 2,292,795 1,716,885

Net cash used in investing activities 21 (1,296,047) (276,084)

Net cash used in financing activities 21 (498,622) (1,452,323)    

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 
  and cash equivalents 498,126 (11,522)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2,184,273 2,052,283

Effect of exchange rate changes (88) 643    
   
Cash and cash equivalents 
  at 30 June 2,682,311 2,041,404    

The notes on pages 34 to 64 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial 
information.



34 Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION

Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated 
as a joint stock company with limited liability in the People‘s Republic of China (the “PRC”) 
on 15 October 1999 and has been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
since 1 February 2000. The Company is majority owned by Capital Airports Holding 
Company (“CAHC” or the “Parent Company”), a state-owned enterprise established in 
the PRC under the control of the Civil Aviation Administration of China (“CAAC”).

The Company is principally engaged in the ownership and operation of the international 
airport in Beijing (“Beijing Capital Airport”) and the provision of related services. The 
address of its registered office is Capital Airport, Beijing, the PRC.

This condensed interim financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless 
otherwise stated. This condensed interim financial information was approved by the 
Board of Directors for issue on 27 August 2015.

This condensed interim financial information has not been audited.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2015 has 
been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim 
Financial Reporting”. This condensed interim financial information should be read in 
conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, 
which have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”).
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

As at 30 June 2015, the current liabilities of the Company exceeded the current assets 
by RMB5,016,943,000 (as at 31 December 2014: RMB2,985,664,000). Given 
the debt obligations and working capital requirements, management has thoroughly 
considered the Company’s available sources of funds as follows:

–	 The Company’s continuous net cash inflow from operating activities; and

–	 Unutilised long-term banking facilities of RMB11 billion.

Based on the above considerations, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that the 
Company has sufficient available financial resources to meet or refinance its working 
capital requirements as and when they fall due. As a result, the condensed interim 
financial information of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015 has been 
prepared on a going concern basis.

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, as described in those annual 
financial statements.

Amendments to IFRSs effective for the financial year ending 31 December 2015 do not 
have a material impact on the Company.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be 
applicable to expected total annual earnings.

There are no other amended standards or interpretations that are effective for the first 
time for this interim period that could be expected to have a material impact on this 
Company.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

4.	 ESTIMATES

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies 
and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed interim financial information, the significant judgements 
made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key 
sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

5.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1	 Financial risk factors

The Company‘s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk 
(including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate 
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The condensed interim financial information does not include all financial 
risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial 
statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual 
financial statements as at 31 December 2014.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since year end.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

5.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

5.2	 Liquidity risk

As at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, the amounts disclosed below are 
the contractual undiscounted cash flows of the Company’s financial liabilities, 
which are primarily trade and other payables (excluding payroll and welfare 
payable, advance from customers and tax payable), interest payable, long-term 
and short-term borrowings, bonds payable and loans from the Parent Company.

Less than 
1 year

Between 1
 and 2 years

Between 2 
and 5 years

Over 5 
years

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000     

As at 30 June 2015
Trade and other payables 3,058,081 – – –
Interest payable 77,303 – – –
Short-term borrowings 2,342,374 – – –
Long-term borrowings 2,432,568 104,531 2,031,613 –
Bonds payable 82,785 3,139,500 – –
Loans from the Parent 

Company 723,287 166,156 491,556 1,563,652     

8,716,398 3,410,187 2,523,169 1,563,652     

As at 31 December 
2014

Trade and other payables 1,419,016 – – –
Interest payable 221,720 – – –
Short-term borrowings 2,296,912 – – –
Long-term borrowings 129,659 2,275,396 – –
Bonds payable 1,919,643 139,500 3,139,500 –
Loans from the Parent 

Company 184,922 680,717 490,853 1,641,961     

6,171,872 3,095,613 3,630,353 1,641,961     
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

5.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

5.3	 Fair value estimation

The carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets, including cash and 
cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and financial liabilities, including 
primarily trade and other payables, short-term and long-term borrowings and 
loans from the Parent Company approximate their fair values.

The fair value of bonds payable for disclosure purposes is estimated by 
discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate 
that is available to the Company for similar financial instruments.

6.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Board of Directors. 
The Board of Directors reviews the Company’s internal reporting in order to assess 
performance and allocate resources.

The Company runs a single business of operating and managing an airport and 
provision of related services in the PRC and resources are allocated based on what is 
beneficial to the Company in enhancing the value as a whole rather than any special 
unit. The Board of Directors considers the performance assessment of the Company 
should be based on the results of the Company as a whole. Therefore, management 
considers there to be only one operating segment under the requirement of IFRS 8.



392015 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

6.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Analysis of revenue by category
For the six months 

ended 30 June
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Aeronautical
Passenger charges 869,821 820,090
Aircraft movement fees and related charges 807,149 756,897
Airport fee (note a) 557,261 527,032   

2,234,231 2,104,019   

Non-aeronautical
Concessions 1,301,603 991,595
Rentals 528,386 510,999
Car parking fee 90,341 89,479
Others 3,441 3,171   

1,923,771 1,595,244   

Total revenues 4,158,002 3,699,263   

As the Company is domiciled in the PRC from where all of its revenue from external 
customers for the six months ended 30 June 2015 and 2014 are derived and in where 
all of its assets are located, no geographical segment information is shown.

(a)	 Airport fee represents Civil Aviation Development Fund (the “Airport Fee”). Pursuant to 
the “Notice regarding the Issuance of Levy and Utilisation Methods of Civil Aviation 
Development Fund” issued by Ministry of Finance of the People’s Republic of China on 
17 March 2012, with effect from 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2015, the civil airport 
management and construction fee has been converted to the Civil Aviation Development 
Fund which is imposed on passengers at the same rate of the previously charged civil 
airport management and construction fee.

Accordingly, the Company recognised the Airport Fee revenue using the same rate of 
previously recognised civil airport management and construction fee.



40 Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

7.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND LAND USE RIGHTS

Property, plant 
and equipment

Land
use rights

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Six months ended 30 June 2015

Net book value
Opening amount as at 1 January 

2015 27,298,979 667,945
Additions 1,823,578 521,660
Depreciation and amortisation (772,181) (14,031)
Disposals (891) –   

Closing amount as at 30 June 2015 28,349,485 1,175,574   

Six months ended 30 June 2014

Net book value
Opening amount as at 1 January 

2014 28,492,753 684,280
Additions 37,016 –
Depreciation and amortisation (702,610) (8,168)   

Closing amount as at 30 June 2014 27,827,159 676,112   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

7.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND LAND USE RIGHTS (Continued)

In January 2015, the Company completed the acquisition of the T3D Assets pursuant to 
the relevant agreement of the assets transfer agreement (the “Agreement”) entered into 
by the Company and the Parent Company on 31 October 2014.The Agreement has 
been approved by the independent shareholders of the Company in the Extraordinary 
General Meeting on 18 December 2014 (the “Approval Date”).According to 
the Agreement, both parties confirmed that the total consideration amounted to 
RMB2,177,290,000, and The Company has paid part of the consideration amounting 
to RMB1,171,860,000 by cash to the Parent Company by 30 June 2015 and the 
remaining balance of the consideration shall be paid by the Company to the Parent 
Company within one year from the Approval Date by way of cash.

Pursuant to the Agreement, the parties agreed that the total consideration is determined 
based on the valuation performed by independent valuer and is subject to further 
adjustments (if any) according to the endorsement of the valuation results by the 
government authorities. Management does not expect to have an adjustment of more 
than 10% of the current valuation result. In the event that the adjustment is within the 
range of 10% of current valuation results, the corresponding party shall pay/reimburse 
the other party the difference between the consideration and the adjusted consideration 
(as the case may be). In the event that the adjustment is outside the range of 10% of the 
valuation result, the parties shall enter into a supplemental agreement in writing to make 
further arrangements.

As at 30 June 2015, buildings with net book value of RMB138,374,000 (as at 31 
December 2014: RMB140,549,000) are situated on parcels of allocated land owned 
by the Parent Company. Parts of these parcels of land are occupied by the Company at 
nil consideration. As at 30 June 2015, buildings and terminal with a net book value of 
RMB8,573,402,000 (as at 31 December 2014: RMB8,694,649,000) are situated 
on parcels of land which had been acquired from the Parent Company as part of the 
acquisition of the Phase III Assets. As at 30 June 2015, buildings and terminal with a 
net book value of RMB1,018,595,000 are situated on parcels of land which had been 
acquired from the Parent Company as part of the acquisition of the T3D Assets. As at the 
date of approval of the condensed interim financial information, the Company is in the 
process of applying for the building ownership certificates of these buildings and related 
assets.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

7.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND LAND USE RIGHTS (Continued)

As a t  30 June 2015, tax iways  and s t ruc tu res  wi th  ne t  book va lue o f 
RMB1,175,213,000 (as at 31 December 2014: RMB1,244,005,000) are situated 
on parcels of allocated land owned by the Parent Company and another party. These 
parcels of land are occupied by the Company at nil consideration.

As at 30 June 2015, the land use rights for parcels of land with net book value of 
RMB475,986,000 (as at 31 December 2014: RMB481,489,000) were acquired 
from the Parent Company as part of the acquisition of the Phase III Assets. As at the date 
of approval of the condensed interim financial information, the Parent Company is in 
the process of applying and obtaining the land use rights certificates from the Beijing 
Municipal Bureau of Land and Resource.

As at 30 June 2015, the land use rights for parcels of land with net book value of 
RMB499,977,000 were acquired from the Parent Company as part of the acquisition 
of the T3D Assets. As at the date of approval of the condensed interim financial 
information, the Parent Company is in the process of applying and obtaining the land use 
rights certificates from the Beijing Municipal Bureau of Land and Resource.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

8.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Trade receivables
  – CAHC’s subsidiaries (Note 22(a)) 40,929 205,629
  – a joint venture of the Company 
      (Note 22(a)) 69 139
  – third parties 1,259,798 1,174,629   

1,300,796 1,380,397
Less: provision for impairment (95,994) (79,891)   

1,204,802 1,300,506   

Bill receivable
  – third parties 23,747 32,035

Dividend receivable
  – a joint venture of the Company 
      (Note 22(a)) 3,230 3,230

Prepayments and other receivables
  – CAHC and its subsidiaries 
      (Note 22(a)) 51,429 90,483
  – third parties 23,814 19,089   

75,243 109,572   

Total trade and other receivables 1,307,022 1,445,343   
  

Less: non-current portion (53,695) (53,671)   
   
Current portion 1,253,327 1,391,672   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

8.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on invoice date is as follows:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Less than 3 months 767,256 957,625
4 – 6 months 69,652 46,890
7 – 12 months 138,185 79,254
1 – 2 years 145,177 138,616
2 – 3 years 108,687 101,720
Over 3 years 71,839 56,292   

1,300,796 1,380,397   

The credit terms given to trade customers are determined on an individual basis with 
normal credit period mainly between 1 to 3 months.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

9.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 
ordinary 

shares
H-Shares of 

RMB1.00 each

Domestic 
Shares of 

RMB1.00 each Total
(thousands) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000     

Registered, issued and fully paid:
As at 31 December 2014 and 
  30 June 2015 4,330,890 1,879,364 2,451,526 4,330,890     

The Domestic shares rank pari passu, in all material respects, with H shares except that 
all dividends in respect of H shares are declared in RMB and paid in HK dollar. In 
addition, the transfer of Domestic shares is subject to certain restrictions imposed by the 
PRC law.

10.	 RESERVES

(a)	 Capital reserve

Capital reserve represents equity contributions from CAHC in cash to which 
CAHC is fully entitled. In accordance with relevant government authorities’ 
instruction, this amount is to be accounted for as capital reserve of the Company 
for the benefit of the Parent Company and it is not to be distributed as dividend. 
In future, when the Company increases its share capital, the capital reserve 
may be converted into shares of the Company to be held by CAHC, provided 
appropriate conditions are met. The conversion is however subject to obtaining 
prior approval from the relevant government authorities and shareholders.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

10.	 RESERVES (Continued)

(b)	 Other reserve

The other reserve represents actuarial gains and losses after tax from experience 
adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions for the defined benefit plan.

(c)	 Statutory and discretionary reserves

In accordance with the relevant laws and regulations of the PRC and the Articles 
of Association of the Company, when distributing the net profit of each year, 
the Company shall set aside 10% of its profit after taxation (based on the 
Company’s local statutory financial statements) for the statutory surplus reserve 
fund (except where the reserve balance has reached 50% of the Company’s 
registered capital), and, at the discretion of the Board of Directors and the 
approval by the Annual General Meeting, to the discretionary surplus reserve 
fund. These reserves cannot be used for purposes other than those for which they 
are created and are not distributable as cash dividends.

Pursuant to the shareholders’ resolution in the Annual General Meeting on 24 
June 2015, the profit appropriation of RMB278,246,000 to the discretionary 
surplus reserve fund for the year ended 31 December 2014 proposed by the 
Board of Directors was recorded in this condensed interim financial information 
for the six months ended 30 June 2015.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

11.	 DIVIDENDS

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014   

Dividend proposed
Interim dividend (RMB’000) 248,160 203,119
Interim dividend per share (RMB) 0.0573 0.0469   

A dividend of RMB353,401,000 that relates to the year ended 31 December 2014 (for 
the year ended 31 December 2013: RMB329,581,000) has been approved in the 
Annual General Meeting on 24 June 2015.

The interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015 was proposed in the Board 
of Directors meeting held on 27 August 2015. This proposed dividend is not reflected as 
a dividends payable in the condensed interim financial information, but will be reflected 
as an appropriation of retained earnings for the year ending 31 December 2015.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

12.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Payables to CAHC (Note 22(a)) 1,153,909 163,868
Payables to CAHC’s subsidiaries 
  (Note 22(a)) 681,297 404,668
Payables to a joint venture of the 
  Company (Note 22(a)) 139,169 141,537
Payables to third parties
  – Deed taxes in respect of the 

acquisition of the Phase III Assets 
and the T3D Assets 357,335 312,578

  – Dividends payable 353,401 –
  – Repairs and maintenance charges 

payable 255,127 244,211
  – Advance from customers 192,917 55,468
  – Construction payable 148,488 158,307
  – Payroll and welfare payable 148,164 110,986
  – Deposits received 73,008 74,785
  – Receipts on behalf of concession 

operators 37,413 –
  – Sub-contracting charges payable 36,560 18,021
  – Other tax payable 33,891 27,848
  – Accounts payable for purchases 28,335 38,725
  – Greening and environmental 

maintenance charges payable 27,855 21,880
  – Other payables 124,880 153,672   

3,791,749 1,926,554   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

12.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Continued)

The ageing analysis of trade and other payables is as follows:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Less than 3 months 1,438,073 1,075,128
4 – 6 months 1,446,982 119,204
7 – 12 months 280,464 101,995
Over 12 months 626,230 630,227   

3,791,749 1,926,554   

13.	 BORROWINGS

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Short-term (note a) 2,250,000 2,250,000
Long-term
  – non-current portion (note b) 1,890,000 2,225,000
  – current portion (note b) 2,240,000 10,000   

6,380,000 4,485,000   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

13.	 BORROWINGS (Continued)

Movements in borrowings are analysed as follows:

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000   

Opening amount as at 1 January 4,485,000 5,995,000
Proceeds of new borrowings 4,150,000 2,500,000
Repayments of borrowings (2,255,000) (3,505,000)   

Closing amount as at 30 June 6,380,000 4,990,000   

(a)	 As at 30 June 2015, this loan is denominated in RMB and unsecured. The 
interest rate is referenced to published loan interest rate issued by People’s Bank 
of China. The principal amount is repayable in May 2016.

(b)	 The loan with the principal amount of RMB1,900,000,000 is denominated in 
RMB and unsecured. The interest rate is referenced to published loan interest rate 
issued by People’s Bank of China. According to the repayment schedule of the 
principal amount, RMB5,000,000 will be paid semi-annually commencing on 
29 July 2015 through 29 July 2017 and the remaining balance will be paid in 
2018.

The loan with the remaining amount of RMB2,230,000,000 is denominated in 
RMB and unsecured. The interest rate is referenced to published loan interest rate 
issued by People’s Bank of China. According to the repayment schedule of the 
principal amount, RMB5,000,000 will be paid semi-annually commencing on 
20 November 2013 through 20 November 2015 and the remaining balance 
will be paid in May 2016. Thus the remaining balance of RMB2,230,000,000 
as at 30 June 2015 is reclassified as current liabilities.

The fair value of the long-term borrowings as at 30 June 2015 approximates to 
their carrying amount.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

14.	 BONDS PAYABLE

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Principal amount 3,000,000 4,900,000
Bonds issuance cost (15,704) (25,650)   

Proceeds received 2,984,296 4,874,350
Accumulated amortisation amounts of 

bonds issuance cost 11,739 20,320   

2,996,035 4,894,670   

Less: current portion – (1,899,694)   

Non-current portion 2,996,035 2,994,976   

On 5 February 2010, the Company issued bonds with an aggregate principal amount 
of RMB4,900,000,000 with maturity periods of 5 and 7 years, respectively.

The bonds are unsecured, guaranteed by the Parent Company and interest-bearing 
at 4.45% and 4.65% per annum. The interest is payable annually and the principal 
amounts are repayable in 2015 and 2017, respectively.

On 29 January 2015, the principal amount of RMB1,900,000,000 was repaid by the 
Company.

The fair value of the bonds payable at 30 June 2015 is RMB2,961,418,000 which is 
based on discounted cash flows with the applicable discount rate of 5.5% representing 
the prevailing market rate of interest available to the Company for financial instruments 
with substantially the same terms and characteristics as at the balance sheet date. The 
fair value is within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

15.	 LOANS FROM THE PARENT COMPANY

As part of the acquisition of the Phase III Assets, the Company entered into agreements 
with the Parent Company to assume the following long-term borrowings which were 
previously obtained by the Parent Company with same terms. The borrowings were not 
reassigned into the name of the Company.

Loans previously obtained by 
the Parent Company from 

European 
Investment 

Bank

Domestic 
financial 

institutions Total
(note a) (note b)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000    

As at 30 June 2015
Loans from the Parent 

Company 2,255,494 500,000 2,755,494
Less: current portion (150,366) (500,000) (650,366)    

2,105,128 – 2,105,128    

As at 31 December 
2014

Loans from the Parent 
Company 2,332,736 500,000 2,832,736

Less: current portion (150,499) – (150,499)    

2,182,237 500,000 2,682,237    
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

15.	 LOANS FROM THE PARENT COMPANY (Continued)

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000   

Opening amount as at 1 January 2,832,736 2,974,266
Repayments of borrowings (76,530) (76,804)
Currency translation differences (712) 23,824   

Closing amount as at 30 June 2,755,494 2,921,286   

(a)	 This loan is denominated in the US dollar, unsecured and interest bearing at 
LIBOR plus 0.4% per annum. The interest is payable semi-annually. The principal 
amount is repayable by instalments semi-annually commencing on 15 December 
2010 with maturity through 15 June 2030.

(b)	 This loan is denominated in RMB and unsecured. The interest rate is referenced 
to published inter-bank repo rates issued by China Foreign Exchange Trading 
Center & National Interbank Funding Center and repriced every half year. The 
interest is payable semi-annually. The principal amount will be repayable in full 
in February 2016. Thus the remaining balance of RMB500,000,000 as at 30 
June 2015 is reclassified as current liabilities.
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16.	 FINANCE INCOME/(COSTS)

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000   

Finance income
Exchange gain, net 507 –
Interest income 13,150 8,116   

13,657 8,116   

Finance costs
Exchange loss, net – (23,112)
Interest for borrowings wholly repayable within 

5 years (163,482) (145,041)
Interest for bonds payable wholly repayable 

within 5 years (77,723) (113,337)
Interest for loans from the Parent Company
  – Wholly repayable within 5 years (14,260) (14,969)
  – Not wholly repayable within 5 years (7,843) (7,876)
Bank charges (1,106) (1,065)   

(264,414) (305,400)   

Net finance costs (250,757) (297,284)   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

17.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Company is subject to corporate income tax at a rate of 25% (2014: 25%) on its 
taxable income as determined in accordance with the relevant PRC income tax rules and 
regulations.

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000   

Current income tax 295,080 248,983
Deferred income tax (15,863) (24,185)   

279,217 224,798   

18.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the 
Company by the weighted average number of 4,330,890,000 ordinary shares in issue 
during the six-month periods.

Diluted earnings per share equals basic earnings per share as there were no potential 
dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the six-month periods.

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014   

Profit attributable to owners of 
  the Company (RMB’000) 826,876 677,666
Basic earnings per share (RMB per share) 0.191 0.156   
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19.	 CONTINGENCIES

The Directors of the Company understand that certain residents living in the vicinity of 
Beijing Capital Airport have made complaints to the Beijing Municipal Government of 
the aircraft engine noise created by approaching and departing aircrafts, and requested 
relocation and/or compensation. The Directors of the Company also understand that the 
relevant government authorities have been involved in resolving these complaints.

As at 30 June 2015, the outcome was still pending. Any potential financial impact to the 
Company, if any, will depend on the final resolution of these complaints with the parties 
involved. Based on advice of legal counsel, the Directors are of the opinion that the final 
amounts (if any) will be insignificant to the Company; therefore, no provision has been 
made in this condensed interim financial information.

20.	 COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments

Capital commitments primarily relate to the acquisition of the T3D Assets, the construction 
of and the equipment to be installed at the airport terminals and other airport facilities 
upgrading projects. The Company had the following outstanding capital commitments 
not provided for in the condensed interim financial information as at 30 June 2015:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Authorised but not contracted for 487,115 407,693
Contracted but not provided for 180,789 2,471,681   

667,904 2,879,374   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

20.	 COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Operating lease commitments – where the Company is the lessee

As at 30 June 2015, future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases payable to the Parent Company are as follows:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

No later than 1 year 59,432 63,131
Later than 1 year and no later than 
  5 years 157,820 163,444
Later than 5 years 475,097 469,227   

692,349 695,802   

Operating lease arrangements – where the Company is the lessor

As at 30 June 2015, the future minimum lease payment receivables under non-
cancellable operating leases for areas around terminals and equipment are as follows:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

No later than 1 year 804,703 315,092
Later than 1 year and no later than 
  5 years 684,690 129,305   

1,489,393 444,397   
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20.	 COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Concession income arrangements

As at 30 June 2015, the future minimum concession income receivable under non-
cancellable agreements in respect of the operating rights of advertising, restaurant and 
food shops and other businesses are as follows:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

No later than 1 year 540,574 69,919
Later than 1 year and no later than 
  5 years 121,490 112,100   

662,064 182,019   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

21.	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT 
OF CASH FLOWS

Cash flows used in investing and financing activities included the following:

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000   

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (986,687) (274,315)
Purchase of land use rights (293,126) –
Purchase of intangible assets (29,880) (11,999)
Interest received 12,686 10,230
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and 

equipment 960 –   

(1,296,047) (276,084)   

Financing activities
Repayment of short-term borrowings (2,250,000) (3,000,000)
Repayment of bonds (1,900,000) –
Interest paid (407,474) (393,993)
Repayment of loans from the Parent Company (76,530) (76,804)
Cash (distribution to)/contribution  

from the Parent Company (9,618) 23,474
Repayment of long-term borrowings (5,000) (505,000)
Drawdown of short-term borrowings 2,250,000 2,500,000
Drawdown of long-term borrowings 1,900,000 –   

(498,622) (1,452,323)   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
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22.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company is controlled by CAHC. The Directors of the Company consider CAHC, 
which is a PRC state-owned enterprise under the control of CAAC, to be the ultimate 
holding company.

CAHC itself is a state-owned enterprise and is controlled by the PRC government, which 
also owns a significant portion of the productive assets in the PRC. In accordance with 
IAS 24, “Related Party Disclosure”, government-related entities and their subsidiaries, 
directly or indirectly controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by the PRC 
government are also defined as related parties of the Company. On that basis, related 
parties include CAHC and its subsidiaries (other than the Company), other government-
related entities and their subsidiaries, other entities and corporations in which those 
government-related entities are able to control or exercise significant influence and 
key management personnel of the Company and CAHC as well as their close family 
members.

The Company is part of a larger group of companies under CAHC and has extensive 
transactions and relationships with members of the CAHC group. The Directors of the 
Company consider that the transactions between the Company and the members of the 
CAHC group are activities in the ordinary course of business.

A significant portion of the Company’s business activities are conducted with state-owned 
enterprises. Sale of services to these state-owned enterprises are at state-prescribed 
prices which are similar to prices to other customers. The Company considers that these 
sales are activities in the ordinary course of business. In this connection, the Company 
has significant trading balances with state-owned enterprises in the ordinary course of 
business which have similar terms of repayments as balances with third parties.

In addition, a large portion of the Company’s bank deposits/bank borrowings were 
held at/borrowed from state-owned financial institutions in accordance with the terms 
as set out in the respective agreements or as mutually agreed between the parties 
concerned at prevailing market terms and rates.

For the purpose of the related party transaction disclosures, the Directors of the Company 
believe that meaningful information in respect of related party transactions has been 
adequately disclosed.

Other than the transactions as disclosed in the respective notes, the following is a 
summary of significant transactions carried out with related parties in the ordinary course 
of business.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

22.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(a)	 Balances with related parties

As at 30 June 2015, balances with related parties comprised of:

As at
30 June 2015

As at
31 December 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Trade and other receivables from 
CAHC and its subsidiaries 
(Note 8 and i) 92,358 296,112   

Trade and other receivables to a 
joint venture of the Company  
(Note 8 and i) 3,299 3,369   

Deposit placed with a subsidiary 
of CAHC (note ii) 322,447 277,696   

Trade and other payables to 
CAHC  
(Note 12 and i) 1,153,909 163,868   

Trade and other payables to a 
joint venture of the Company  
(Note 12 and i) 139,169 141,537   

Trade and other payables to 
CAHC’s subsidiaries  
(Note 12 and i) 681,297 404,668   

Interest payable to the Parent 
Company 11,803 9,820   

Loans from the Parent Company  
(Note 15) 2,755,494 2,832,736   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

22.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(a)	 Balances with related parties (Continued)

(i)	 The amounts due from and to CAHC and its subsidiaries and the Company’s 
joint venture are unsecured and interest free and repayable within the next twelve 
months, except for the non-current portion of trade and other receivables from 
CAHC.

(ii)	 The deposits were entered into in accordance with the terms as set out in the 
respective agreements. The interest rates were set at prevailing market rates.

(b)	 Transactions with related parties

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000   

Transactions with CAHC and 
  its subsidiaries

Revenues:
Concessions 44,012 943,885
Rentals 123,939 23,199   

Finance Income:
Interest Income 1,764 731   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

22.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(b)	 Transactions with related parties (Continued)

For the six months 
ended 30 June
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000   

Transactions with CAHC and 
  its subsidiaries (Continued)

Expenses:
Provision of utilities and power 313,180 302,085
Provision of concession management 

services 268,351 –
Provision of aviation safety and security 

guard services 235,379 247,870
Provision of certain sanitary services, 

baggage cart, car park operation 
management services, property 
management services, greening and 
environmental maintenance services 100,177 99,384

Provision of accessorial power and 
energy services 61,962 60,309

Rental expenses 54,268 188,324
Use of trademark license 36,113 34,079
Use of ground traffic centre 13,000 10,000
Provision of beverage services 1,757 1,862
Interest charges on loans from the 

Parent Company (Note 16) 22,103 22,845    

Other:
Acquisition of the T3D Assets from 

CAHC (Note 7) 2,177,290 –
Provision of construction service 47,132 176   

Transactions with a joint venture of 
  the Company

Revenue from concessions 353 102
Provision of terminal maintenance 

services 168,701 168,844
Provision of construction services 754 264   
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

22.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(b)	 Transactions with related parties (Continued)

These transactions of revenues, expenses, acquisition and construction services 
are in nature are conducted based on terms as set out in the underlying 
agreements, based on statutory rates or market prices or actual cost incurred, or as 
mutually agreed between the Company and the parties in concern.

(c)	 Key management personnel compensation

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000   

Salaries, allowances and other benefits 2,764 2,093   

(d)	 Guarantee of bonds

As at 30 June 2015, bonds with principal amount of RMB3,000,000,000 (as 
at 31 December 2014: RMB4,900,000,000) issued by the Company were 
guaranteed by CAHC.
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PRICE AND TURNOVER HISTORY OF SHARES

Price per share

Year High Low
Turnover 
of share

(HK$) (HK$) (in millions)    

2015
January 8.01 6.24 233.7
February 7.61 6.83 98.4
March 7.70 7.01 119.0
April 9.00 7.62 176.4
May 9.54 7.40 168.6
June 9.71 8.41 176.0    

2014
July 5.58 5.23 58.2
August 6.09 5.26 80.0
September 6.30 5.61 69.0
October 5.98 5.42 71.3
November 6.25 5.65 55.0
December 6.78 5.83 120.8    


